




August 11, 1992

Arlyn C. Jorgenson

City Clerk

P.O. Box 391

Redwood City, CA  94064








RE:  Your Request for Advice









Our File No. A-92-406

Dear Ms. Jorgenson:


You have asked for advice concerning your duties as a filing officer under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


What is a filing officer's duty with respect to notifying an individual of his/her campaign filing obligations once it becomes apparent that the individual is making expenditures and soliciting contributions for election to office?

CONCLUSION


When a filing officer possesses records, such as a statement of organization or declaration of candidacy, indicating that a candidate or committee has an obligation to file a campaign statement in the filing officer's jurisdiction, and the candidate or committee has failed to do so, the filing officer has a duty to notify the candidate or committee of that obligation.  When a filing officer receives information through newspaper articles, advertisements, or mailings that a person is receiving contributions or making expenditures for political purposes, the filing officer has no duty to notify that person.


However, in an effort to assist persons who may have filing obligations but are unaware of the disclosure requirements of the Act, filing officers are encouraged to contact such persons to notify them of those requirements. 
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FACTS


You have sent the Commission three articles relating to a recall effort taking place in Redwood City.  A group of citizens has formed the Redwood Citizens for Recall.  As of July 21, 1992, 

the Secretary of State's office had not received a Statement of Organization, Form 410, from Redwood Citizens for Recall, and the 

Fair Political Practices Commission has not received Forms 501/502 for any of the candidates appearing in the brochure dated July 7, 1992.  On June 30, 1992, you wrote to one of the individuals involved in the recall effort informing him of his potential filing obligations.  

ANALYSIS


The Act requires individuals who qualify as a committee pursuant to Section 82013 to file various campaign statements.  (Sections 84101, 84200-84221, 85200, 85201.)


Filing officers are required to notify promptly all persons and known committees who have failed to file statements.  (Section 81010.)  In addition, Regulation 18110(a)(1) and (2) provide:


(a)  It shall be the duty of a filing officer pursuant



to Section 81010(b) in connection with the filing



of candidate and committee campaign statements to



determine whether required documents have been



filed.



(1)  In order to fulfill his or her duty to 



determine whether required documents have been



filed, if the filing officer is aware that a



candidate or committee has an obligation to file a 



campaign statement and has failed to do so, the



filing officer shall notify the candidate or 



committee of the obligation to file a statement.



(2)  In determining whether required documents have



been filed, the filing officer shall not be required



to conduct any investigation to determine whether or
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not a committee or candidate has an obligation to



file a campaign statement.  This subsection is not



intended to prevent the filing officer from



performing such an investigation.








(Emphasis added.)


A filing officer is aware that a candidate or a committee has an obligation to file disclosure statements when the filing officer has received official documents establishing the candidate's or committee's obligation, such as a Statement of Organization, Form 410, filed by a candidate or committee, or a declaration of candidacy.  A filing officer may also become aware that a candidate or committee has failed to file required reports while reviewing campaign statements.  For example, while reviewing a committee's semi-annual campaign statement, it may become apparent from the activities disclosed that the committee was also required, and had failed, to file an earlier pre-election statement. 


However, the Act does not require notification by a filing officer when it appears that an individual has a filing requirement based on mailings received, or articles appearing in a newspaper.  Whenever it appears that a person may have a filing requirement, filing officers are encouraged to contact that person to notify him or her of the campaign disclosure requirements of the Act.          


If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 916/322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Mary Ann Kvasager








Political Reform Consultant         

